Technology 1,514 1,396

Health care 986 1,337

Other 2,795 2,562

Cash and cash equivalents 869 869 881 881

Reinsurance policies 10,217 10,217 9,446 9,446

Planned assets on June 30 10,217 13,221 23,438 9,446 13,598 23,044

The planned assets abroad relate mainly to the U.S. There

is no active market for the reinsurance policies in Germany.

There is an active market for the other planned assets: the

fair value can be derived from their stock market prices. A

total of 82.3% (79.2%) of the corporate bonds have an AAA

rating.

The following sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016, shows

how the present value of the obligation would change given

a change in the actuarial assumptions. No correlations

between the individual assumptions were taken into account

in this, i.e., if an assumption varies, the other assumptions

were kept constant. The projected unit credit method used

to calculate the balance sheet values was also used in the

sensitivity analysis.

1034. Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes for the KWS Group 2015/2016 | Annual Financial StatementsKWS Group | Annual Report 2015/2016

Anticipated payments for pensions

in € thousand 2014/2015

Germany Abroad Total

2015/2016 5,050 535 5,585

2016/2017 4,948 594 5,542

2017/2018 4,909 623 5,532

2018/2019 4,864 751 5,615

2019/2020 4,986 756 5,742

2020/2021 – 2024/2025 24,425 4,713 29,138

Sensitivity analysis

in € thousand Effect on obligation in 2015/2016 Effect on obligation in 2014/2015

Change in
assumption Decrease  Increase

Change in
assumption  Decrease  Increase

Discount rate +/– 100
basis points 28,975 –22,459

+/– 100
basis points 21,889 –17,286

Anticipated annual pay increases +/– 50
basis points –1,325 1,437

+/– 50
basis points –915 991

Anticipated annual pension increase +/– 25
basis points –4,654 4,846

+/– 25
basis points –3,848 3,991

Life expectancy +/– 1 year –5,471 5,592 +/– 1 year –4,489 4,563

The following undiscounted payments for pensions

(with their due dates) are expected in the following years:

Anticipated payments for pensions

in € thousand 2015/2016

Germany Abroad Total

2016/2017 5,042 600 5,642

2017/2018 4,979 686 5,665

2018/2019 4,921 789 5,710

2019/2020 5,027 834 5,861

2020/2021 4,941 1,083 6,024

2021/2022 – 2025/2026 24,333 5,465 29,798

The weighted average time at which the pension obligations

are due is 16.6 (15.2) years in Germany and 17.3 (16.0) years

abroad.

Defined contribution plans

Apart from the above-described pension obligations, there

are other old-age pension systems. However, no provisions

have to be set up for them, since there are no further ob-

ligations above and beyond payment of the contributions

(defined contribution plans). These comprise benefits that

are funded solely by the employer and allowances for con-

version of earnings by employees.

The total pension costs for fiscal 2015/2016 were as follows:

[…]

securities classified as noncurrent assets, whose fair value is

measured by their prices on the stock market (level 1).

The fair value of trade receivables, other current financial

assets, and cash and cash equivalents is the same as the

carrying amounts as a result of the short time in which these

instruments are due.

The fair values of securities classified as current assets are

based on the price for them quoted on active markets (level 1).

The fair value of derivative financial instruments is the present

values of the payments related to these balance sheet items.

These instruments are mainly forward exchange deals. They

are measured on the basis of quoted exchange rates and

yield curves available from the market data and allowing for

counterparty risks (level 2).

The carrying amounts and fair values of the financial lia-

bilities (financial instruments), split into the measurement

categories in accordance with IAS 39, are as follows:

06/30/2016

in € thousand Financial instruments

Fair values Carrying amounts

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized cost

Financial
liabilities held

for trading

Disclo
sure in

acc. with
IFRS 7

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 233,558 228,712 0 0 228,712

of which outstanding purchase price
obligations for consolidated subsidiaries (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Long-term trade payables 1,413 1,413 0 0 1,413

Other noncurrent financial liabilities 681 148 533 0 681

of which derivative financial instruments (533) (0) (533) (0) (533)

Short-term borrowings 23,078 23,078 0 0 23,078

Short-term trade payables 75,014 75,014 0 0 75,014

Other current financial liabilities 13,990 13,026 964 0 13,990

of which derivative financial instruments (964) (0) (964) (0) (964)

Total 347,734 341,391 1,497 0 342,888

108 Annual Financial Statements | Notes for the KWS Group 2015/2016 | 4. Notes to the Balance Sheet Annual Report 2015/2016 | KWS Group

06/30/2015

in € thousand Financial instruments

Fair values Carrying amounts

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized cost

Financial
liabilities held

for trading

Disclo
sure in

acc. with
IFRS 7

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 183,428 152,534 0 29,249 181,783

of which outstanding purchase price
obligations for consolidated subsidiaries (29,249) (0) (0) (29,249) (29,249)

Long-term trade payables 1,600 1,600 0 0 1,600

Other noncurrent financial liabilities 539 274 265 0 539

of which derivative financial instruments (265) (0) (215) (0) (215)

Short-term borrowings 32,283 32,283 0 0 32,283

Short-term trade payables 59,658 59,658 0 0 59,658

Other current financial liabilities 15,687 14,003 1,684 0 15,687

of which derivative financial instruments (1,684) (0) (1,684) (0) (1,684)

Total 293,195 260,352 1,949 29,249 291,550

The fair value of long-term borrowings was calculated on the

basis of discounted cash flows. To enable that, interest rates

for comparable transactions and yield curves were used

(level 2).

The outstanding purchase price obligation for consolidated

subsidiaries that was recognized in the previous year must

be carried at the present value of the anticipated future

purchase price payments for minority interests. This was

 derived from the anticipated operating income of the sub-

sidiary and a risk-adjusted discount rate (level 3).

Due to the generally short times by which trade payables

and other financial liabilities (excluding derivatives) are due,

it is assumed that their carrying amounts are equal to the

fair value.

None of the reported financial instruments will be held to

maturity.

1094. Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes for the KWS Group 2015/2016 | Annual Financial StatementsKWS Group | Annual Report 2015/2016

The table below shows the financial assets and liabilities

measured at fair value:

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

in € thousand 06/30/2016 06/30/2015

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Derivative financial instruments not part
of a hedge under IAS 39 0 3,046 0 3,046 0 3,002 0 3,002

Available-for-sale financial assets 32,421 0 0 32,421 69,104 0 0 69,104

Financial assets 32,421 3,046 0 35,467 69,104 3,002 0 72,106

Derivative financial instruments not part
of a hedge under IAS 39 0 1,497 0 1,497 0 1,949 0 1,949

Financial liabilities 0 1,497 0 1,497 0 1,949 0 1,949

The table below presents the net gains/losses carried in the

income statement for financial instruments in each measure-

ment category:

Net gain/losses of financial instruments

in € thousand 06/30/2016 06/30/2015

Available-for-sale financial assets 47 141

Financial assets held for trading –262 2,141

Loans and receivables –1,349 3,854

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost –12,228 –10,644

Financial liabilities held for trading 1,158 –1,471

The net income from available-for-sale financial assets in-

cludes income from equity investments in cooperatives and

income from securities.